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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Ms R Paul

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Administrator
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 16 March 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Ms Paul alleges maladministration by the Agency in that she did not receive refund of contribution payments for previous periods of pensionable service in the Scheme which the Agency claims were sent to her.  Ms Paul says that the Agency’s maladministration caused her injustice, in particular, in the form of financial loss and inconvenience in having to pursue her complaint.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Prior to 6 April 1975, people leaving the Scheme without retiring were entitled to a refund of their own contributions but, as an option, and provided the member had at least 5 years’ pensionable service, the accrued benefits could be preserved until normal pension age.  From 6 April 1975 changes in legislation required the Scheme to provide early leavers with preserved benefits if they had attained the age of 26 and had at least 5 years’ pensionable service.  Because of the requirement to complete five years of pensionable service the change had no practical effect before 6 April 1980.  The Scheme continued to provide members at their option with pensions in respect of pensionable service before 6 April 1975 and in respect of subsequent service where the member had not attained the age of 26 on the date of leaving.

 AUTONUM 
Ms Paul was a member of the Scheme from 29 June 1970 to 15 December 1972 and from 1 January 1973 to 22 August 1976 (the First Period of Service).  She was also a member of the Scheme from 24 January 1977 to 13 May 1977 (the Second Period of Service).

 AUTONUM 
In April 1986 Ms Paul again rejoined the Scheme and remains a member.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 May 2000, the Agency provided Ms Paul with an estimate of her retirement benefits.  It stated that its archives had been searched and the First and the Second Periods of Service in the Scheme had been found, the contributions for which had been refunded.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the Agency dated 16 June 2000, Ms Paul stated that no contributions had been refunded to her at any time and asked for the dates, the amounts and the addresses to which the refunds were sent.

 AUTONUM 
On 20 July 2000, the Agency provided Ms Paul with copies of two documents, both of which had been retrieved from its archives:

· The first document was an employing authority’s Record Sheet signed on 21 September 1976 which showed Ms Paul’s date of leaving as 22 August 1976 and a private address.  The Record Sheet had been stamped to the effect that a return of contributions had been “Computer Paid” on 29 September 1976.

· The second document, entitled “Return of Superannuation Contributions”, was dated 3 May 1979 and had been sent to Ms Paul at a different private address.  This document showed the contributions paid by Ms Paul for the years ended 31 March 1977 and 1978, ie the contributions paid by her to the Scheme during the Second Period of Service, and a net refund amount due of £46.29.  The document stated that a “Payable Order” was enclosed.

 AUTONUM 
Ms Paul has stated that one (but not which one) of the alleged refunds was sent to an address at which she was not then residing.

 AUTONUM 
In a formal response to the complaint, the Agency has stated that:

· When Ms Paul left the Scheme at the end of the First Period of Service she had been under the age of 26 and had a choice whether to preserve her pension rights in the Scheme or to receive a refund of her contributions.  

· In 1975 a new application form, RF12(AW12), which had to be validated by the relevant employing authority, and a booklet entitled “Leaving the National Health Service”, were designed specifically to ensure that those members who left the Scheme prematurely were made aware of all of the options available to them.  

· Had Ms Paul completed the application form and indicated a wish to preserve her rights in the Scheme she would have been issued with a Preservation Certificate advising her of the benefits payable at age 60, a copy of which would have been held by the Agency on her personal file.

· During the First Period of Service Ms Paul was contracted-out of the Graduated Pension Scheme (a state earnings related scheme which commenced 3 April 1961 and terminated 5 April 1975) and paid a reduced rate of National Insurance Contributions.  Had she remained a member of the Scheme until her retirement, she would have received equivalent benefits from the Scheme in lieu of the benefits  provided by the Graduated Pension Scheme.  When a refund of contributions was paid for a member of the Scheme then a payment, known as a “Payment in Lieu”, was required to have been made to the Contributions Agency to buy back the member’s rights to a full State Pension.  An enquiry had been made to the Contributions Agency as to whether a Payment in Lieu had been made with regard to Ms Paul’s First Period of Service.

· When Ms Paul left the Scheme on 13 May 1977, ie at the end of the Second Period of Service, she had less than 5 years’ pensionable service and, as she did not return to pensionable employment within twelve months of leaving, her only entitlement under the Scheme was for a refund of her own contributions.

· The payments for the refund of contributions which related to both Ms Paul’s First and the Second Period of Service would have been made by crossed payable orders to the bank or to the addresses shown on the application forms RF12(AW12).

· The validity of the payable orders would have lapsed if they had not been cashed after a period of three months and the Agency’s paying authority would have informed it to make arrangements for the payable orders to be revoked or reissued, as appropriate.

· No such information was received from the paying agency with regard to either of the payable orders issued for Ms Paul’s refund of contributions.

· The Agency’s procedures for the retention and destruction of documents meant that the both of Ms Paul’s application forms RF12(AW12) had been destroyed.

Similarly, the Agency had previously confirmed to Ms Paul that the paying agency had not retained any encashed payable orders after two years had elapsed.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the Agency dated 1 August 2001, the Contributions Agency confirmed that Ms Paul had been contracted-out of the State Graduated Scheme from 4 October 1971 to 5 April 1975 and that her entitlement in the State Graduated Scheme had been secured by a Payment in Lieu.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
With regard to the First Period of Service, the Agency has been unable to provide a copy of Ms Paul’s application form RF12(AW12) but it has provided a copy of the relevant employing authority’s Record Sheet dated 21 September 1976.  This form was stamped to the effect that a return of contributions was “Computer Paid” on that date.  I accept that as sufficient evidence that a payment for a refund of contributions was issued for Ms Paul’s First Period of Service.  This is reinforced by the recent confirmation from the Contributions Agency that a Payment in Lieu was paid for Ms Paul’s reinstatement in the Graduated Pension Scheme for the period 4 October 1971 to 5 April 1975, the period during which she had been contracted-out of the State Graduated Scheme, the dates of which fell between the start and end dates of her First Period of Service in the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
Similarly, the Agency has been unable to provide a copy of an application form RF12(AW) which related Ms Paul’s Second Period of Service but it has provided a copy of a Return of Superannuation Contributions form issued by itself which stated that a payable order had been enclosed for a net refund of contributions of £47.29.  I accept this as sufficient evidence that a payment for a refund of contributions was issued for Ms Paul’s Second Period of Service in the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
However, as to whether Ms Paul ever received those refunds, the Agency has been unable to provide copies of the encashed payable orders which were issued for the refunds of contributions referred to above.  Ms Paul has also stated that one of the payments had been sent to an address at which she had no longer resided.  However, I am satisfied that in each case the Agency would have sent the payable orders to the bank or the addresses stipulated on the application forms RF12(AW12).  Given the passage of time, I do not criticise the Agency for the fact that the forms have now been destroyed.  I note that the Agency has said that its records do not indicate that the payable orders were ever returned unpaid.  

 AUTONUM 
Understandably, Ms Paul is unable to provide any evidence to show whether or not she received and cashed the payable orders issued by the Agency.  It would also be understandable if Ms Paul did in fact receive refunds of her contributions at the relevant times but has now forgotten that was the case.  

 AUTONUM 
If I were to find that the refunds had not been paid, it would not follow that Ms Paul is entitled to pension in relation to the service in question.  There is no evidence, and Ms Paul has not suggested, that she positively opted for preserved pensions as she would have needed to have done.  If I found that the refunds had not been paid then the proper remedy would be for the relatively small sums to be paid now, though with interest.

 AUTONUM 
Whether refunds were made to Ms Paul is a matter I have to decide on the balance of probabilities.  On such evidence as now remains available, I can only find that refunds were issued to her.  I do not find maladministration on the part of the Agency and I do not uphold her complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 November 2001
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